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16th February 2023 - Update list 
 

Agenda 
Item 

Application 
number and 

Parish 

Respondent  

2 22/01955/FUL 
Catton 

 

Additional 
Representation 

Additional representation has been received following publication of the Officer Report 
which have been summarised as follows: 
Measurements in report para 5.19 are incorrect. How can the village have no amenities 
(para 1.4) but the property be suitable for elderly or differently abled members of the 
community (para 5.4). Surface water drainage has not been assessed, soakaway is on 
opposite side of the property and does not deal with run off from tarmac driveway. 
Concern with access issues for other properties on shared driveway. 
 

3 22/02156/OUT 
Dalton 

Additional 
Illustrative Plans 
 
 
 
Officer Comment 

Additional plans have been received for information purposes only. The plans are 
indicative at this stage. The plans show indicatively how parking (2 spaces per dwelling) 
could be achieved on the site, and how the footpath to the front of the site could be laid 
out. 
 
The agent has clarified that with regards to indicative drainage details that the attenuation 
tank was shown in an area that is accessible for maintenance and provides the shortest 
route to the outfall (the watercourse). As outfall levels are unknown at this time and the 
road falls by approximately 3m a gravity connection can’t be ruled out at this stage even 
considering the tank being at an elevated position. 
  
If at detailed design stage the levels were proven to show that pumping is required an 
adoptable pumping station (14mX14m for foul and surface) would be required and be 
accessible from the adopted road with the foul wet well being no closer than 15m from a 
house. It would then make sense for the attenuation tank to be at the lowest part of the 
site alongside the pumping station. These details would be confirmed at the detailed 
design stage. 



4 22/01354/FUL 
Great Ayton 
 

Additional 
Condition 

An additional condition relating to biodiversity net gain is proposed. This is as follows: 

‘’A post-development site audit by a suitably qualified ecologist to ensure that habitats 
have been created and/or enhanced within 1 year of the development completion shall be 
submitted for review by the Local Planning Authority. Furthermore, a further site audit 
shall be carried out by a suitably qualified ecologist 10-years post-development to monitor 
the development of habitats to condition targets and submitted for review by the Local 
Planning Authority.’’ 

Reason: To ensure the BNG targets are achieved in line with policy E3 of the Local Plan.  

 

5 22/02397/FUL 
Huby 
 
 
 

Officer Comment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning history update: 

2.4 22/02938/CLP - Erection of outbuilding (swimming pool).  Pending Decision. 

2.5 22/02939/CLP - Erection of side and rear extensions. Pending Decision. 

2.6 22/02940/CLP - Erection of dormer windows.  Pending Decision. 

2.7 23/00001/RPN - Application to determine if prior approval is required for a single 
storey rear extension, extending beyond the rear wall of the original dwelling 8.00m; 
maximum height of the extension 4.00m; maximum height at the eaves measured from 
natural ground level 2.50m.  Approved 10.2.2023. 

2.8 23/00002/RPN - Application to determine if prior approval is required for a single 
storey rear extension, extending beyond the rear wall of the original dwelling 8.00m; 
maximum height of the extension 4.00m; maximum height at the eaves measured from 
natural ground level 2.30m. Refused 10.2.2023. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No alteration required to paragraph 5.12 of committee report.  Whilst 23/00002/RPN has 
been refused, because it was not considered to be a rear extension, it can be included 
within the floorspace calculations because it would be acceptable as an infill extension. 

A number of plans and images have been provided by the agent to assist the Applicant 
during their opportunity to speak. These have been added to the presentation and include 
the following: Plan demonstrating the exiting and proposed footprints against the potential 
Permitted Development footprint; Proposed Elevation with existing dwelling and PD 
extensions outlined in red; View from lane; CGI of proposed dwelling; 3d view showing 
landscape; 3d view showing landscape; Landscape Masterplan. 

 

6 22/02609/MRC 

Hutton Bonville 

Agent The agent has advised that in relation to the foul drainage system the property is served 
by a Titan Package Treatment Plant, not a historic septic tank. It has been operating on 
site for several years. There is no need for a further condition. It will be serviced again in 
May of this year. Given that the existing building has been on site for 100+ years, in terms 
of its impermeable area, it is not clear why an investigation into the operation of the 
surface water drainage arrangements would be required. 
 

7 22/02147/FUL 
Nether Silton 

Addition Public 
Representations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 additional letters of objection were received after the completion of the Officer Report 
with the following comments, as summarised: 

- The design still does not emulate any traditional barns in the area and is too 
modern. 

- There are too many openings and glazing, with the fenestration on the south east 
elevation particularly incongruous. Furthermore, the door on the north elevation is 
too modern. 

- The overall size remains too large. 
- The mitigation set out in the Ecology Appraisal is not included.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Amended 
Condition 

- The ’’window slits’’ and solar panels are not in keeping with the rest of the village. 
The concerns of the village should be given major consideration. All letters of 
support come from people outside of the village.  

- A query was included in one objection relating to the number of objections.  

Images have provided by one objector as well as the applicant to be shown during their 
speaking time. These are included in the presentation.   

The following plans are proposed to be added to the approved plans condition (condition 
2) after they were omitted owing to an oversight: 

- 216-06 Revision N (Elevations showing front elevation with doors open) 
- 216-07 Revision E (Updated Block Plan) 

8 22/01117/FUL 
Shipton By 
Beningbrough 

Objection 
 
 
Agent 

An additional objection has been received since the publication of the officer report. This 
is attached in full to this update list.  
 
Hot food will be prepared as it was previously on the site before my client’s operation 
began. What is cooked is frozen stock with no preparation. All cooking will be done in a 
conventional oven sited within the stock room of the premises. There will be no indoor 
seating and all food would be taken off the premises. 
 

9 22/01288/ADV 
Shipton By 
Beningbrough 

 This application has now been withdrawn. 

10 22/02019/FUL 
Stillington 

Drainage Update 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A discrepancy was identified between the surface water discharge rate required by the 
York Consortium Internal Drainage Board (IDB) and the rate Yorkshire Water were 
seeking in order for the drainage scheme to be to adoptable standard. The IDB were 
seeking a lower rate and Yorkshire Water a higher rate. The applicant has liaised with all 
parties and submitted an amended Drainage Strategy. The IDB have accepted the new 
discharge rate and final comments from Yorkshire Water are awaited. 
 



Officer Comment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Following concerns raised in relation to the adjacent Sports and Social Club regarding the 
agent of change (National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 187. Planning policies 
and decisions should ensure that new development can be integrated effectively with 
existing businesses and community facilities (such as places of worship, pubs, music 
venues and sports clubs). Existing businesses and facilities should not have 
unreasonable restrictions placed on them as a result of development permitted after they 
were established. Where the operation of an existing business or community facility could 
have a significant adverse effect on new development (including changes of use) in its 
vicinity, the applicant (or ‘agent of change’) should be required to provide suitable 
mitigation before the development has been completed.) the Environmental Health Officer 
has recommended that a noise survey be conditioned. The Environmental Health Officer 
has also recommended that site working hours be limited and a construction management 
plan be provided (along with the one recommended by Highways Officers) in order to 
protect local amenity. The proposed wording for the conditions is set out below.  
 
Prior to the occupation of the dwellings a noise survey shall be carried out to determine 
which, if any of the dwellings, hereby approved, would be exposed to noise from the 
Stillington Sports and Social club. Prior to the occupation of the dwellings the results of 
the above survey and where necessary a scheme detailing how the following internal and 
external noise levels will be achieved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority:  
o (a) 30dB LAeq,8hr / 35dB LAeq, 16 hr in bedrooms. If this cannot be achieved with 
open windows, the property shall be firstly redesigned to ensure noise sensitive rooms 
such as bedroom or openable windows are orientated away from the noise source.  
Where this is not possible ventilation providing the same air exchange as an open window 
shall be provided. Further guidance can be found in ProPG: Planning & Noise 
o (b) Living rooms- 35dB LAeq,16 hrs 
o (c) Dining Room - 40dB LAeq,16hr 
o (d) 45 dB LAmax, F individual noise events no more than 10 times a night. 
o 50 dB external amenity. Hambleton district is essentially a rural area with lower 
background noise levels. The lower standard of 50dB(LAeq, 16hr) is practically achieved 
through building orientation or localised screening. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Any approved mitigation measures shall be installed in accordance with the approved 
details prior to the occupation of the relevant dwellings. 
A validation test shall be carried out on a relevant sample of premises (to be agreed with 
the Local Planning Authority) during daytime and night time hours following completion of 
each phase of the development. The results shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval in writing, accompanied by additional noise attenuation measures if 
the validation tests reveal that BS8233:2014 is not met. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of future occupants in accordance with paragraph 187 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (agent of change). 
 
No building works including excavation, piling operations, external construction works in 
general shall be carried out except between 08:00 hours and 18:00 hours Monday to 
Friday, 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays and there shall be no such work on 
Sunday or on any public holidays. 
Reason: In order to protect the amenities of residential property in the locality. 
 
A construction management scheme shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority before grounds works commence.  
The scheme shall detail what steps shall be taken to mitigate emission of noise, lighting, 
dust and vibration from the site impacting on existing noise sensitive premises*.  
 
This is to include details of: 
o The siting of materials and machinery, staff welfare facilities, office location, 
staff/contractor parking.  
o construction site traffic movements including deliveries  
o siting of any lighting provision, type and controls 
o how dust emissions will be reduced, monitored and managed. 
o Details of any piling to take place including duration and equipment type to be 
used, as appropriate.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
Representation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

o How machinery, equipment and earth works will comply with the British Standards 
BS 5228-1:2009 Code of practice for noise and vibration control on construction and open 
sites, Part 1 : Noise 
o In circumstances where vibration is a potential source of impact it is anticipated that 
an appropriate vibration / screening survey or prediction report be proposed and details 
submitted.  
o Details of the community engagement arrangements will be in place throughout 
ground preparation and construction phases. *Noise sensitive premises are taken to be 
places where building occupants may be resting, sleeping, or studying, or spending 
recreational time. 
Reason: In order to protect the amenities of residential property in the locality. 
 

An additional representation was received from local residents. The representation, 
however, mainly reiterated issues already raised during the application process with the 
exception of the following: 

 Development would make South Back Lane a major access but does not meet the 
requirements for a major access road in North Yorkshire County Council 
Residential Highway Design Guide. 

 

The Highways Officer has responded as follows: The design guidance is from 1994  and 
many parts of it are out of date and the national guidance introduced in 2007 in “Manual 
for Streets” (MfS) and “Manual for Streets 2” from 2010 is more appropriate. One of the 
principles of MfS is to move away from “standard” road types based on the number of 
dwellings to be served. South Back Lane does have a secondary access point which 
could be used for emergency access purposes by suspending the one-way restriction. 
There is only one footway but it is considered there is minimal pedestrian demand on the 
northern side of the road and that footway on the southern side is satisfactory. The Local 
Highway Authority considers South Back Lane suitable for the proposed development. 
 
Three additional photos not already received were also submitted and have been included 
as an appendix. 

 



 
From: ROBIN WILSON   
Sent: 13 February 2023 08:58 
To: Dr Justin Ives <justin.ives@hambleton.gov.uk>; Gary Nelson <gary.nelson@hambleton.gov.uk>; 
Mark Russell <Mark.Russell@northyorks.gov.uk> 
Cc: Andy Strangeway; Robin; Mike Jordan; Nigel Ward  
Subject: 22/01117/FUL and 22/01288/ADV - Judicial Review Pending? 
 
Dear Mark, 
  
I acknowledge receipt of your emails dated Wednesday 8 February 2023 to advise me that 
22/01117/FUL and 22/01288/ADV are scheduled to go to committee on 16 February 2023. 
Having discussed this with my advisors and business associates it is reasonable to say that 
they are shocked by what they consider a blatant failure of Duty of Care by both HDC 
Planning and NYCC Highways. 
  
To ensure full transparency, and given that the previously approved application resulted in 
my successful challenge via a Judicial Review that quashed the approval, it has been 
suggested that I highlight the following with you. This is to ensure that full consideration can 
be given by HDC and NYCC before a decision is made on Thursday, as to the cost 
implications to the public purse, discrediting the planning system, wasting of the Courts 
time and the burden that this will place on the new North Yorkshire Council at the start of 
their existence. 
  
The following is in response to that stated in Agenda Document for Planning Committee – 
16022023 (attached). 
  
Advisory Signage TSRGD 
  
“The Highway Authority have commented that the Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions 2016 (TSRGD) is not relevant to this application. The signs are advisory only.” 
  
I refer to The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016 – Schedule 11 - Signs 
that give information, are advisory or guide 
traffic https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/362/schedule/11/made 
  
“PART 1 

Provisions applying to signs in Part 2 

1.  Except for item 75, a warning or information of a description in column 2 of an item in the 
Part 2 sign table must be conveyed by a sign which is— 

(a)of the colour and type; and 

(b)complies with the requirements as to size,” 

and 

mailto:justin.ives@hambleton.gov.uk
mailto:gary.nelson@hambleton.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Russell@northyorks.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/362/schedule/11/made


“PART 2 – 74 -  Diagrams 833, 834, 835 and 836 - Signs regulating the movement of 
vehicular traffic into and out of premises with more than one access to a road” 

Please see TSRGD - Schedule 11 - Part 2 – 74 (attached). 

This confirms that the statements by NYCC are incorrect and thus the application MUST be 
refused. 

Condition 3 
  
Condition 3 states: “Within 1 month of the date of this decision a plan to show the areas of 
manoeuvring and turning shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority. Within 1 month of the date of the approval of the plan showing the areas of 
manoeuvring and turning the areas shall be made clear and kept clear of any obstruction 
and retained for their intended purpose at all times.” 
  
The applicant and HDC Planning have had 8 months to ensure that this was actioned but 
instead it is to be a condition within a month of approval. It MUST be remembered that HDC 
Planning failed for 9 years to enforce conditions for the 2013 application at this site. As 
such, it is reasonable to conclude that they will not enforce this condition. 
  
As “manoeuvring with turning area.” is a fundamental part of the application the condition 
prevents NYCC Highways and the public a lawful right to consult on the key aspect of the 
application. The condition negates any approval by NYCC Highways as they are unable to 
give reasoned consideration without this information. 
  
The attempt to condition this aspect demonstrates a fail of the Duty of Care by both HDC 
Planning and NYCC Highways. 
  
Planning Application – Advisory 
  
It is claimed that “The signs are “advisory” and those with a right of access (easement) are 
not prohibited from access against the direction indicated in the signage” 
  
This negates the full application. As “manoeuvring with turning area.” is a fundamental part 
of the application. 
  
In essence, instead of having a free for all, this application proposes having both the free for 
all and a one way system. With all due respect, that is utter madness, a danger to road users 
and those visiting my site. This proposal will incite road rage and make the well documented 
issues even worse. 
  
My Right Of Access 
  
It is reasonable to conclude that no law abiding motorist would drive against the direction of 
the “advisory signs”. It would be doubtful that an insurance company would approve a claim 
when driving in the wrong direction. 
  



This clearly demonstrates that “The advisory signs would not preclude access to the Wilson 
building via either the entry or exit route.” is incorrect. 
  
Further Concerns 
  
Planning Application 

1. 1.1 – “This building is currently vacant.” – This is a false statement and thus this 
application MUST be refused. 

2. 2.6 – “The absence of appropriate on-site parking and turning space for deliveries 
results in vehicles parking in a manner that is detrimental to the free flow of traffic 
on the A19, the adjoining highway, and would be a danger to all road users.” – As 
Condition 3 states – “Within 1 month of the date of this decision a plan to show the 
areas of manoeuvring and turning shall be submitted for the written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority. Within 1 month of the date of the approval of the plan 
showing the areas of manoeuvring and turning the areas shall be made clear and 
kept clear of any obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all times.” – 
This still remains unaddressed and as this failure prevents the required consultation 
prior to approval this application MUST be refused. 

3. 4.1 – “The Parish Council is also confused with regards to the proposed flow pattern 
once cars are on the forecourt” – Given that the Parish Council are confused it is 
reasonable to say that everyone will be confused. As this has not been addressed 
this application MUST be refused. 

4. 4.2 – “NYCC Highways – Offer no objection.” - As Condition 3 states – “Within 1 
month of the date of this decision a plan to show the areas of manoeuvring and 
turning shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
Within 1 month of the date of the approval of the plan showing the areas of 
manoeuvring and turning the areas shall be made clear and kept clear of any 
obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all times.” – It is impossible for 
NYCC Highways to make such a conclusion as such this application MUST be refused. 

5. 4.2 – “The highway engineer sets out: I do not have an objection to the proposal.” - 
As Condition 3 states – “Within 1 month of the date of this decision a plan to show 
the areas of manoeuvring and turning shall be submitted for the written approval of 
the Local Planning Authority. Within 1 month of the date of the approval of the plan 
showing the areas of manoeuvring and turning the areas shall be made clear and 
kept clear of any obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all times.” – 
It is impossible for NYCC Highways to make such a conclusion as such this 
application MUST be refused. 

6. 4.2 – “I have previously visited the site and assessed the routeing and measured the 
“pinch point” and confirmed that it works.” - As Condition 3 states – “Within 1 month 
of the date of this decision a plan to show the areas of manoeuvring and turning shall 
be submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority. Within 1 
month of the date of the approval of the plan showing the areas of manoeuvring and 
turning the areas shall be made clear and kept clear of any obstruction and retained 
for their intended purpose at all times.” – It is impossible for NYCC Highways to make 
such a conclusion as such this application MUST be refused. 



7. 4.2 – “I have also agreed to the placing of signage within the public highway” – 
Please see Advisory Signage TSRGD above. 

8. 4.2 – “The details shown within planning application 22/01288/ADV accord with the 
requirements of the Local Highway Authority.” Please see Advisory Signage TSRGD 
above. 

9. 5.1 – “It is important to consider whether the previous reason for refusal 
20/00794/MRC that set the following has been addressed. “…turning space for 
deliveries results in vehicles parking in a manner that is detrimental to the free flow 
of traffic on the A19, the adjoining highway, and would be a danger to all road 
users.” - As Condition 3 states – “Within 1 month of the date of this decision a plan to 
show the areas of manoeuvring and turning shall be submitted for the written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority. Within 1 month of the date of the approval 
of the plan showing the areas of manoeuvring and turning the areas shall be made 
clear and kept clear of any obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all 
times.” – That which is “important” remains unaddressed as such this 
application MUST be refused. 

10. 5.13 – “Signage would be placed at the back of the highway verge at the site access 
and egress (on private land that is owned by the applicant and off the adopted 
highway)” - This is a false statement and thus this application MUST be refused. 

11. 5.21 – “The Highway Authority have commented that the Traffic Signs Regulations 
and General Directions 2016 (TSRGD) is not relevant to this application. The signs are 
advisory only.” – Please see Advisory Signage TSRGD above. 

12. 5.21 – “The location and size of the signage was discussed with NYCC Highway 
Authority and this has been confirmed by them.” – Please see Advisory Signage 
TSRGD above. 

13. 5.21 – “The applicant has confirmed that the application proposals do not impact on 
the adjacent landowners (objectors) easement (registered on the 23rd of December 
2019) or their right of way.” - This is a false statement and thus this 
application MUST be refused. 

14. 5.21 – “The advisory signs would not preclude access to the Wilson building via either 
the entry or exit route.” - This is a false statement and thus this application MUST be 
refused. 

15. 5.21 – “it must be borne in mind that planning permission has been granted 
(reference 22/01435/FUL) for the formation of a new access from the A19 
highway” – No application can consider a previous application that has been granted 
until such time as it is actioned. This MUST NOT be borne in mind. This is a false 
statement and thus this application MUST be refused. 

16. 5.21 – “objectors vacant premises” - This is a false statement and thus this 
application MUST be refused. 

17. 5.21 – “Signage will be placed at the back of the highway verge at the site access and 
egress (on private land that is owned by the applicant and off the adopted 
highway)” - This is a false statement and thus this application MUST be refused. 

18. 5.25 – “This is an existing business that has been lawfully established for a number of 
years.” – Given that conditions remain outstanding from a 2013 Planning Approval I 
consider this statement disingenuous. 



19. 5.25 – “manoeuvring with turning area have been addressed appropriately.” – As 
confirmed by Condition 3 this is a false statement and thus this application MUST be 
refused. 

20. 6.1 – 3 – “Within 1 month of the date of this decision a plan to show the areas of 
manoeuvring and turning shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority. Within 1 month of the date of the approval of the plan showing 
the areas of manoeuvring and turning the areas shall be made clear and kept clear of 
any obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all times.” – Please see 
Condition 3 above. 

Advertisement Consent 

1. 2.0 – “Relevant planning history” – This is incomplete and thus this 
application MUST be refused. 

2. 4.2 – “Highways North Yorkshire - The details shown within planning application 
22/01288/ADV accord with the requirements of the Local Highway Authority.” – 
Please see Advisory Signage TSRGD above. 

3. 4.4 – “The applicants have confirmed that the signage will be non- illuminated.” – 
This will be a danger to road users as it will not be seen in the dark thus this 
application MUST be refused. 

4. 4.4 – “The signage is to be sited on adopted highway land.” – This, according to 
statements on the previous application is false “(on private land that is owned by the 
applicant and off the adopted highway)” Thus this application MUST be refused. 

5. 5.10 – “The Highways Authority have commented that the proposed signage accords 
with their requirements” - Please see Advisory Signage TSRGD above. 

6. 5.11 – “The signs are “advisory” and those with a right of access (easement) are not 
prohibited from access against the direction indicated in the signage.”  - Please see 
Planning Application Advisory above. 

7. 5.12 – “The Highway Authority have confirmed that the Traffic Signs Regulations and 
General Directions 2016 (TSRGD) is not relevant to this application. The signs are 
advisory only” – Please see Advisory Signage TSRGD above. 

8. 5.12 – “the signage would still be visible to users.” - This is a false statement and thus 
this application MUST be refused. 

9. 5.12 – “The applicant has confirmed that the application proposals do not impact on 
the adjacent landowners (objectors) easement (registered on the 23rd of December 
2019) or their right of way.” - This is a false statement and thus this 
application MUST be refused. 

Objection 
  
Could I request that HDC Planning revisit this application and refer my full email and 
attachments to ALL Councillors on the Planning Committee immediately. Please confirm via 
email when this has been referred to ALL councillors. 
  
I request that this email and attachments are accepted as Objections to both applications. 
Please advise when they are added to the Planning Portal. 
  



I have asked my Consultant, Andy Strangeway to refer my concerns to NYCC. 
  
I am of the opinion that which is highlighted above demonstrates a gross failure of statutory 
requirements and Duty of Care of HDC Planning and NYCC Highways. These failures are 
clearly sufficient grounds for a Judicial Review if these applications are approved. 
  
I place on the public record that I fully reserve my right to refer any future decision in 
relation to these applications for a judicial review. 
  
Kind Regards, 
Robin Wilson 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Silver car parked on pavement , illegally. No 

parking close to where this person was visiting 

on South Back Lane so first available spot to 

dump car. This is the proposed pedestrian 

path to the sports club. 

 

 

 

 

This time it was a delivery lorry, it is usually 

heating oil or gas deliveries.  Completely 

blocking the road 

 

 

 

 

 

Parking all the way down  South Back Lane.  
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